

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.93/2013
Appellant : 1. Md. Shorhab Ali

2. Md. Amirul Islam

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Joint Director, Health Services, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 27.05.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27.05.2016

None of the parties present. However, Written Statements dated 25.05.2016 received from First Appellate Authority/Joint Director, Health Services, Dhubri and dated 26.05.2016 from the SPIO.

Perused the Written Statements. The First Appellate Authority has submitted that he had not received the First Appeal. The SPIO has submitted that Applicants had been asked in writing to submit either a copy of the BPL card or to deposit the Application fee of Rs. 10/-, and that the Applicants have not complied with the request.

Perused the case record. There is no evidence that the Applicants belonged to BPL families. They are neither present in today's hearing nor have they presented their case through a Written Statement.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby dismissed.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.93/2013/12 -A

Dtd. 27.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Joint Director, Health Services, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Director, Health Services, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Shorhab Ali, S/o- Osman Ali, Vill- Boalkamari Pt-I, P.O.- Boalkamari, P.S.- Bilashipara, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 4. Md. Amirul Islam, S/o- Abbas Ali, Vill- Boalkamari Pt-I, P.O.- Boalkamari, P.S.- Bilashipara, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission